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October 1998 Semiannual Ground Water Sampling Report
Mills College Corporation Yard, Oakland. Califomia
Project No.: K275-H (982)

Dear Ms. Logan:

We are pleased to submit our report for the above referenced project. In summary, no significant

changes were observed at the site during the October 1998 monitoring event- Should you have any

questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely.

Harza Engineering Company of California

1'^,'*o rvuNL*
Tacia Miller

Project Manager
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Mr. Chuck Headler (Regional Water Qualjq Conrrol Board -l )

Harza Engineering Company, Western Division
425 Foland Way Oakland, California 94621
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1.0

October 1998 Semiannual Ground Water Sampling Report

Mills College Corporation Yard, Oakland, Califomia

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the October 1998 semiannual ground water sampling performed

at the Mills College Corporation Yard in Oakland, Califomia. The project location is shown cn the

Site Vicinity Map (Figure 1).

The purpose of the investigation has been to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in

ground water related to a previously removed gasoline underground storage tank (UST) at the site-

The investigation included collecting and analyzing ground water samples from five existing

monitoring wells. This investigation was performed to comply with the continuing monitoring

program under the jurisdicrion of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)'

BACKGROUND

In October 1988, a 1,OOO-gallon gasoline UST was removed from the Corporation Yard facility. A

report prepared by Blaine Tech Sen'ices. Inc. of San Jose. Califomia. indicated that soil samples

coliected from a depth of 21 feet below ground surface (bgs) following tank removal contained

moderately high levels oftotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg). It is understood that 100

cubic yards of contaminated soils were excavated ffom the tank pit area at the time of tank removal

and aerated on-site.

Beginning in June 1989, Harza (formerly Kaldveer Associates) performed soil and ground water

quality investigations at the site, consisting of the installation and sampling ofthree ground water

monitoring wells (MW-l through MW-3) and two additional shallow soil borings. The results of

these investigations, presented in a repon titled Soi/ and Ground Water Testing Report .for Mills

College Corporation yard, dated May 7. 1991, indicated that the majority of gasoline contamination

in the unsaturated zone in the vicinity of the tanks appeared to have been removed during the soil

excavation program conducted when the tanks were removed. Additional wells u'ere installed in

May 1994 (MW-4) and April 1995 (MW-5).

Analysis of ground water samples collected from the monitoring rvells since June 1989 have

indicated the presence of TPHg at concentrations up to I I parts per million (ppm). The measured

ground water flow direction at the site has been torvard the south to west-soulhwest.

K275GRPT.OOJ
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3.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

The invesdgation consisted ofthe following tasks:

r Measuring ground water levels for use in developing a ground water elevation contour map.

r Collecting ground water samples from the five existing wells at the Corporation Yard.

r Analyzing the ground water samples for TPHg and for purgeable aromatic compounds

(benzene. toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes [BTEX]).

FIELD INVESTIGATION

Monitorine Well Sampline

Monitoring wells MW-l through MW-3 and MW-5 were sampled on October 13. 1998. and MW-4

was sampled on October 14, 1998. Following an initial ground water level measurement, a minimum

of three well-casing volumes of water was purged from each well using a Teflon bailer. Purging

consisted of the graduat removal of water from the well until physical parameters of pH,

temperature. and electrical conductivity (EC) stabilized.

Following purging, samples were collected using a Teflon bailer, placed in appropriate sample

containers. labeled, and placed in refrigerated storage for transport to the laboratory under chain-of-

custody control. All equipment was washed with Alconox detergent and rinsed w'ith deionized water

between wells to reduce the potential for cross contamination. Purge water was contained on-site in

55-sallon drums.

4.2 Ground Water Gradient

Well-top elevations, depth to water, and calculated water-surface elevations are presented in Table 1 .

These data are used to generate the ground water elevation contours presented on Figure 2. No

significant changes were obsen'ed from the previous monitoring event.

The water levels are similar in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, suggesting a flat gradient in this

area. However, a relatively steep. southw-estward gradient is depicted using wells MW-I, MW-4. and

MW-5. In our opinion. ground rvater levels measured in wells MW-1 through MW-3 appear to be

influenced by the highly transmissive backfill used in the former tank excavation.

K27-iCRPT.005
] t - 0 i - gx  

)



5.0

5.1

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

Only data from wells MW-l, MW-4, and MW-5 *'ere used to calculate the ground water gradient

and flow direction shown on Figue 2. It is our professional opinion thal ground water most likely

follows the natual surface topography and flows tor.'n'ard the west or southwest. Wells MW-4 and

MW-5 appear sufficient for monitoring downgradient water quality in any of the historically

observed or potential ground water flow directions.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory Procedures

Groruad water samples were analyzed by Columbia Analytical Services (CAS) of Santa Clara.

California. CAS is certified by the Califomia Environmental Protection Agency for the analyses

performed. Samples ftom each well were analyzed for TPHg using EPA Method 5030/GC-FID, and

for BTEX usins. EPA Method 8020.

) . 1 Analvtical Results

The results ofthe chemical analyses are presented in Table 2 and laboratory analytical reports are

attached as Appendix A. A historical summary of ground water sample analytical results is also

included in Table 2. No significant changes were observed from the previous monitoring event.

TPHg was detected in the sample from well MW-l at a concentration of 0.42 ppm. BTEX

compounds were detected in the sample from well MW-l at concentrations of 0.058, 0.005, 0.0088,

and 0.0062 ppm, respecrively. A petroleum odor was recognized during the purging of the well.

TPHg and benzene were detected in the sample from well MW-2 at 0.180 and 0 058 ppm

respectively. Berzene was detected in the sampie from well MW-3 at 0.0068 ppm. and Xylenes were

detected in the sample from well MW-4 at 0.0007 ppm. TPHg concentrations u'ere below the

laboratory method reporting limit (MRL) of 0.05 ppm in wells MW-3 and MW-4- No TPHg or

BTEX compounds were detected at or above the MRLs in the sampie fiom well MW-5.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The October 1998 analytical results are consistent with recent monitoring events. and no significant

changes l.rave been observed in ground water quality. It should be noted that Xylenes were reported

slightly above defection limit in the groundwater sample collected from well MW-4.

K275GRPT.l](]5
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The plume does not appear to be migrating significantly, as evidenced by nondetectable levels of

contaminants in downgradient well and MW-5. Measured hydrocarbon concentrations appear

relatively stable in wells MW-2 and MW-3. Ground water elevations in wells MW-l, MW-4, and

MW-5 indicate a general ground water flow direction toward the southwest.

Preparation and submittal ofrepons will continue on a semiannual basis, contingent on grotmd water

quality continuing to exhibit liule variation, and on contaminants remaining on-site. The next

monitorins event is scheduled for Aoril 1999.

7.0 LIMITATIONS

The purpose of a geologic/hydrogeologic study is to reasonably characterize existing site conditions

based on the geology,/hydrogeology of the area. In performing such a study, a balance must be struck

between a reasonable investigation into the site conditions and an exhaustive analysis of each

ccnceivable condition. The following paragraphs discuss the assumptions and parameters under

which such a study is conducted.

No investigation is thorough enough to detect every geologic/hydrogeologic condition of interest

at a given site. If conditions have not been identified during the study, such a finding should nor

therefore be construed as a guarantee ofthe absence ofsuch conditions at the site, but rather as the

result of the services performed within the scope. limitations, and cost of the work perfbrmed.

We are unable to report on or accurately predict events that may change the site conditions after the

described services are performed. whether occuning naturally or caused by extemal forces. We

cannot assume responsibility for conditions we were not authorized to evaluate. or conditions not

generally recognized as predictable when services were performed.

Geologic,&ydrogeologic conditions may exist at the site that cannot be identified solely by' visual

observation. Where subsur{ace exploratory work was performed" our professional opinions are based

in part on interpretation of data from discrete sampling locations that may not represent actual

conditions at unsamDled locations.

K275CRPT.00i
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TABLE 1
Ground Water Elevation Data

October 1998 Semiannual Ground Water Sampiing Report
Mills College Corporation Yard, Oakland. California

(Reported in Feet)

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I

K2l5gtbl.005
I l-05-98

Date
Monitoring

Well

Relative Well-

Top Elevation (rl DeDth to Water
Ground Water

Elevation

June 1989 MW-l 100.00 t9.44 E0.56
MW-2 99_98 19.36 80.62
MW-3 100.01 19.40 80.61

December 1990 MVr'.I 100.00 22.05 '71.95

MW-2 99.98 2t.96 18.02
?  8 . 0 1MW-3 100.01 22.00

June l99 l MW-l 100.00 20.85 79.15
MW-2 99.98 20.76

'79.22

MW-3 100.01 20.81 '79.20

March 1992 MW-l 100.00 1 9 . 8  7 8 0 . 1 3
MW-2 99.98 19.92 80.06
MW-3 100.01 19.82 80.19

October 1992 MW-l 100.00 21.69 7 8 . 3 1
78.38
78.36

MW-2 99.98 2t.60
MW-3 t00.01 2t.65

May 1994 MW-l 100.00 19.66 80.34
80.36MW-2 99.98 t9.62

MW-3
Mw-+

100.01 19.60 80.41

8 8.88 13.60 15.28

June 1994 MW-l 100.00 t9.'72 80.28
MW-2
Mw-:
Mw-+

99,98
100.01

1 9 . 6 5 80.33
80.36

88.88
'14.8'7

October 1994 MW-l 100.00 2().t'7 79- 83
MW-2 99.98 20 . r0 79.8 8

79.93
70.93

MW-3 100.0 | 20.08
MW-4 88.88 11.95

January 1995 MW-1
MW-2

100.00
99.98

t '7 .46
l7.ts
l7-10

82.54
82.50

MW-3 100.01
ss.ss

82.71
78. t2MW-4 t0.76

May 1995 MW-l
MW-2
MW-3

100.00
99.98

100.01
88-88

15.56
r i . -
1 5 . 5 0
9.25

27 .66

84.44
84.2i
8 4 . 5 1
'19.63

72.32
MW-4
MW-5 99_98

Page 1of  2 LJARZA



I
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
I
t

TABLE I
Ground Water Elevation Data

October 1998 Semiannual Ground Water Sampling Report

Mills College Corporation Yard, Oakland. Califomia

NO]E
lr) well-top elevations are based on an arbiftall datum of 100.00 i let a( Mw-l.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

K275gtbl.005
I l-05-98

(Reported in Feet)

Date
Monitoring

Well

Relative Well-

Top Elevation 
(r) DeDth to Water

Ground Water
Elevation

October 1995 MW-l 100.00 18.68 8 l  . 3 2

MW-2 99.98 18.21 81.77
MW-3 100,01 18.62 8 1 . 3 9

; ;  i .
MW-4 88.88 14.6s

25.36MW-5 99.98 /  t . o J

May 1996 MW-l 100.00 t5.92 84,08
MW-2 99.98 15.70 8,1.28
MW-3 100.0 r 15.83 8 4 . 1 8
MW-4 88.88

ee.et
9.55 79.33

MW-5 25.51
September 1996 MW-1 100.00

iq.st
ioo.o r
88.88
ss.ss

17.74 82.26
ai.: iMW-2 t't.61

MW-3 t7.64 82.37
MW-4 14.59 7 4.29

MW-5 2'7 .83 72.15

April 1997 MW- l 100_00 1 6 . 9 1 83.09
MW-2 99.98

lao.o r
16.82 8 3 . l 6

MW-j 1 6 . 8 i 8 3 . 1  I
MW-4 88.8 8 1t  .7 ' l

26.ei
7 7 . t 1

MW-5 99.98 73.05

October 1997 MW-l 100.00 t9.00
t 8.96
18.98

8 1 . 0 0
si.o:MW-2 99_98

MW-3 100.01 81 .03
71.18MW-4 88.88 1 6 .  1 0

MW-5 99.98 3 l . 2 5 68.7 i

May 1998 MW-l
Mw-z

100.00
99.98

1 4 . 3 6

1 4 , 1  1
8.84

2 3 . 3 8

85.64
8 5 . 6 1
85.90
sb,04

MW-3
MW-4

100.01
88.88

MW-5 99.98 76.60

October 1998 MW-t
Mw-t
Mw-i

100.00
99.98

l ' , l .44
I  / . J J

l'7 .34
t4.29
25.8 5

82.56
82.65
ero1
14.59
1 4 . 1 3

100.01
8 8.88
4s.ss

MW-4
MW-5

Page 2 of2



TABLE2
Ground Water Sample Analytical Results

October 1998 Semiannual Cround Water Sampling Report
Mills College Corporation Yard, Oakland, Califomia

T
I
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I
I
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T
I
t
T
T
I

K275gtbl.005
I l-05-98

Sample lD Sample Date TPHg
ppm

Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
ppm ppm ppm ppm

MW-l June 1989 l l . 2.1 1.9 0.031 1.4
December 1990 ' t { o.4 0.21 0.056 0.3t
June 1991 t6. ' t n l . l 0.41 2.8
March 1992 1.6 0.26 0.1 0.47 0.12
October 1992 2.8 0.33 0.13 0.06 0.2
October 1992 (D)
May 1994

0.54 0.23 0.0E 0.36
3.4 0.6 0. l l  0 .  0 .15

October 1994 8.1 1.0 0.29 0.14 0.36
January 1995 5.9 r.5 0.088 0.13 0.14
Aprii 1995 3.4 0.78 0.34 0.1 0.21
October 1995 0.87 0.092 0.026 0.041 0.025
May 1996 1.0 0.068 0.03s 0.05
September 1996 1 . 5 0.27 0.073 0.064 0.0095

0.12 0.02? 0.024 0.ozsApril 1997 0.6
October 1997

Yeyq
October 1998

1.0-051

tr42

0.16 0.036
o.l- 

- - 
o.o4a

oosa 
-- 

o.ooii 
-

0.03s 0.07
0-045 

- 
o:on

0.00EE 0.0062
MW-2 June 1989 ND ND ND ND ND

December 1990
tuni tsPt
Mirch 1992
October 1992

ND ND ND ND ND
ND 0.005 0.0005 ND ND
0.09 0.041 ND ND ND

ND 0.003 0.0006 ND ND
May 1994 0.2 0.084 ND ND ND
October 1994
January1995

0.2 0.r3 ND
o:r Nt

Nl)

ND
ND
ND

Ma,v 1995 O.OO4 ND ND ND
O . I I  N D  N D  N DOctober 1995

Yg)t lee6
September 1996
April 1997

0.0E6 ND 0.001 ND
0.059 ND n*D ND

N D 0,022 ND ND ND
0.022 ND ND ND
O.OI2 ND ND ND
O.O5E ND ND ND

October 1997 ND
ND
0 . 1 8

May 1998

October 1998
MW-3 June 1989 ND ND ND N D ND

December 1990
June 1991

0.05 O.Ol I ND ND
0.007 ND f'tO
o.27 0.0009 ND
O.OO5 ND ND

ND
N D
N D
ND

0.1
0.09

ND
March 1992
Oclober 1992

Page I of2
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TABLE 2
Ground Water Sample Analytical Results

October 1998 Semiannual Ground Water Sampling Report
Mills College Corporation Yard, Oakland, Califomia

Sample lD Sample Date TPHg
pPm

Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xvlenes
ppm ppm ppm Ppm

MW-3
(continued)

May 1994 ND 0.005 N D ND ND
October 1994 ND 0.004 ND ND ND

January 1995 ND O.OI2 ND ND ND
May 1995 0.07 0.006 ND

0.002 Nb
ND
ND

ND
0.002October 1995 ND

May 1996 ND 0.007 ND N D ND
September 1996 ND 0.012 ND ND ND

April 1997 ND 0.043 ND ND ND
October 1997 ND 0.0057 ND ND ND
May 1998 ND 0.0049 ND

b-ooes 
-N-o ND

trtO
ND
NDOctober 1998 ND

MW-4 May 1994
June 1994
October 1994
January 1995
May !e25
October 1995
May 1996
September 1996

ND ND ND N D ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND ND ND
ND
NO

ND
ND

ND ND ND
ND ND ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

April 1997
October 1997
May I 998
October 1998

ND N D
ND

ND
ND

ND ND
ND N DND

ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND O.OOO'ND

MW-5 April 1995 ND ND ND ND ND
October i 995 ND ND ND ND ND

N D  N D  N b  N D
ND ND ND N D

May 1996 ND
September 1996
April 1991
October 1997

ND
ND
ND

ND ND ND
ND N- ND
N D  N D  N O
N D  N D  N D

ND
N'
ND
N D

May 1998 N D
October 1998 ND

t
I
T
T
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
T

NOTES
TPHg: Total pctroleum h)drocarbons as gasoline

ppm: Parts per mill ion or mill igrams per l i ter

NDi Not detected at or abo\e the laboralory method reporling limjls

(D): Duplicate sample analytical results

K27591b1.005
I l-0i-98 Page 2 of2
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Columbio
Anolyticol
Service5'-'

October 22, 1998

An Ernplo yee - Own ed C on pan y

Sendce Request No.: 39802738

Chris Colla
llarza Consulting Engineers and Scientisrc
425 Roland Way
Oakland CA 94621

RE: Mlls College/K2?S-H

Dear Mr. Collet:

The following pages contain arnlytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
October 15, 1998. Results ofsample analyses are followed by Appendix A which contains
sample custody documenEtior and quality assurance deliverables requested for this project.
The work rcquested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To help
expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting tho laboratory.

Analytical resulf were produced by procedures consistent witlr Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Qualrty Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature ofthis CAS Analltrcal
Report below mnfirms rhal pages 2 through 10, following, have becn thoroughly rcviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Pleaso feol welcome to contact me should vou have ouestions or firrther needs.

Project Chemist

3334 Vioor Coun .  Sonto Cloro, CA 95054-2316 r  Telephone (4OB) 431-24OO . Fox (408) 437-9356
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A2LA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS Number
cFc
cFu
GOD
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC'MS
tc
tcs
tcP
lcv

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
N D
NIOSH
NTU
ppb
ppm
PAL
oA/oc
RCPA
RPD
stM
S M
STLC
SW

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, lnc.
AcronYms

American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
American Society for T6ting and Materials
Biochemical Orygen Demand
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
Calilornia Assessment Metals
California Air Resources Board
Chemical Absiract Service registry Number
Chlorofluorocarbon
Colony-Forming Unit
Chemic€l Oxygen Demand
Department ot Environmental Conservation
Departmem of Environmental Ouality
Department of Health Servioes
Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample
Duglicate Matix SDike
Deparbnent of Ecology
Departrnent of Heafth
U. S. Environmental Protoction Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
Gas Chromatography
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
lon Chromatography
Initial Calibratio[ Blank sample
Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectomety
lnitial Calibration Verification sample
Estimated concentration. The value is less than the irRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. lf the value is equal to the MRL, the result is aotually <MRL before rounding.
Laboratory Control Sample
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
Modified
Meihylene Blue Active Substances
Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concEnt-ation ot a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.
Method Detection Limit
Most Probable Number
i,rethod Reporting Limit
iralrix Spike
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Not Applicable
Not Analyzed
Not Calculated
National Council of the paper industry for Air and Sfeam lmprovement
Not Detected at or above the m6thod reporting/detection limit (MRUMDL)
National Institute lor Occupational Safety and Health
Nephelometric Turbidity Units
Hans Per tl dh

Parts Per Million
Practical Quanlitation Limit
Quality Assurance/Qualrty Control
Resource Conservation and Reoovery Act
Relative Percent Difference
Selected lon Monitoring
Standard Methods for the Examin€tion of Water and WastewEter. lSth Ed.. 1992
Solubility Threshold Limit Concenbatioh
Test l,lethods tor Evaluating Solid Waste, Physioal/Chemioal Methods, SW-846,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by L,pdates l, ll, llA, and llB.

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than th€ PQL bui greater lhan or equal
to the MDL. lf the value is equalto the PQL, the result is actJally <PQL befors rounding.
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Total Suspended Solids
Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Volatile Organio Analyte(s)

I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I

LCS
LUFT
M
MBAS
MCL

TCLP
TDS
TPH
tr

TRPH
TSS
TTLC
VOA ACRONLST.DOC 7i 14/95
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Prep
Method
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Clienl:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Namer
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Anall'te

TPH ss Gssoline

Benzcne

Toluene

Ethylbenzcne

Xylenes, Total

IIARZA

Mills College/K??5-H

Water

MWI

s9802738-001

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERI'ICES, INC.

Anal,ltical Report

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

A.nalysis
Method

CA,/LUFT
8020
80?0
8020
8020

Service Request: 59802738
Drte Coll€cted: t0/13/98
D&te Received: 10./15,/98

Units: t18& bpb)
Basis: NA

Dilution Date Date
Factor Extracted Anallzed Result

Result
Notet

EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3()
EPA 503C)
EPA J()3(]

t0/l'7 /98
tot t1/94
t0/t1/98
r0/r7 /98
to/ t7 /98

420
58

8.8
6.2
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I
I clent: t{ARi.A

Project: Mills College/K275-H

I 
Sample Matrir: water

I

COLT]MBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analyioal RePort

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Senice Request: s9802738
Daae Collected: 10/13/98
Date Received: 10/15/98

I Sample Name: MW2 Unirs: ug{- (ppb)
I 

Lab Code: 59802738-00? Basis: NA
Test Notes:

I
Pr.p Analysis Dilution Date Dale Rerult

I Ans\'t€ Method Method MRL Factor Ertracted Anallzed Result Notes
I

TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 Cd/LLIFT 50 I NA l0/t7/98 180 c2
I Bcnzcne EPA 5030 8020 0-5 I NA Lo/t7l99 58

I Tolucre EPA 5030 8020 0.5 l NA t0^7/98 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 I NA t0^7/98 ND

I Xyleaes, Total EPA 5030 8020 0.5 I NA l1ll7l98 ND

I

I G2 The sample contains a single fuel component eluting h the gasoline range, and quantitated as
gasoline. The chromatogram does not natch the gpicat gasoline frngerprint.

I
I
t
I
I

I
T

I 522102059?!

T
I Page 4



Prep
Method

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
T
I

Clientr
Project:
Sanrple Mrarix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

An!lyte

TPH as Gasoline

Benzene

Toluerc

Ethylbenzene

Xylcncs, Total

ILARZA
Mills College/K275-H

MW3
s9802738-003

EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES. INC.

Analrtical Report

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Analysis
Method

CA,'I-UFT
8020
8020
8020
8020

SetTice Request: 59802738
Dsae Collected: 10,/13/98
Date Received: lO/15/98

Units: ug,{- (ppb)
Basis: NA

MRL

50
0.5
0.5
0.5
u.J

Dilution l)rte Dale
Factor Extrected Anahzed

t0/l7 /98
NA r0/t1t98
NA t0/ t7 /98
NA t0/t7/98
NA 10/17/98

Result
Result Notec

ND
6.8
ND
ND
ND

Page 5



Prep
Mellrod

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
T
I

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrir:

Sample Name
l,ab Code:
Test Notes:

Anab{e

TPH as Ggsoline

Bcrzene

Toluen€

Ethylbemene

Xylenes, Total

FIARZA

Mills College/X275-H

MW4

s9802738-004

EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O

to/t1 /98
t0/ t7 /98
l0/ l7198
t0/17/98
t0/17 /9a

COLI,'MBIA ANAIYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Ana\.tical Repon

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Anatysis
Method

CA/'LUFT
8020
8020
8020
8020

S€rviceRGquest: 59802738
Drie Collected: l0/t4l98
DrteReceived: t0/t5/98

Units: ugr- Gpb)
Basis: NA

Dilution Dale Dale
Factor Ertncted Anal5zed Result

Relult
Notes

ND
ND
ND
ND
0.7

l N A
I N A
I N A
l N A
I N A

MRL

50
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

Page 6



I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
T
I
I

MRL

50
0.5
u.J
u , !
0 .5

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrixr

Sample Name:
I-ab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline

Berzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzenc

Xylenes, Total

TiARZA
Mills Collegefi275-H
Wal€r

MW5
s9802?38-005

EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3(j
EPA 5O3O

Dilution Drte Date
Factor Exlracted Anahzed

COLIJMBIA ANALYTICA,L SERVICES, INC.

Ana\'trcal Report

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Ser:vice Request: 59802738
Drte Collectedr l0/13/98
D&te Received: to/15/98

Units : ug,4- Gpb)
Basis: NA

Prep
Method

Analysic
Method

CAi'l-LtFT
8020
8020
8020
8020

Result
Resula Notes

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

NA t0/t7198
NA t0/t7/98
NA t0/,l7/98
NA t,/t1/ga
NA r}/t7/98

Page 7



t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

And]'te

TPH as Gasoline

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylcnes, Total

}tARZA
Mills ColleE K2?5-H
Water

COLT'MBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES. INC,

Analftical Report

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

SerriceRequest: 59802738
Drte Collected: NA
Date Received: l'lA

Urits: ue,/L Gpb)
Basis: NA

Method Blsnk

s98l0t 7-wB I

EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O
EPA 503t)
EPA 5O3O
EPA 5O3O

Analvsis
Medrod

CA/LIJFT
8020
8020
8020
8020

NA t0/t1t98
NA t0/ l7 /94
NA t0/t7t98
NA l0/t7/98
NA l0/ t7 /9a

P*p
Method

Result
Result Noies

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

MRL

50
0.5
0.5
0 .5
0 .5

Dilution Date Dste
Factor Erlracfed Anahzed

I

I

I

I

I

Page 8



I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Amlysis Method:

Sample Na.me

MW1
MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
Method Blank

FI,CRZA
Mills College/l(?75-H
Water

EPA 5O3O
8O2O CA./LUFT

Service Request:
Dat€ Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Dale Anrlyzed:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERI'ICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Surrogate Recwery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

s9802738
NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT
NA

Units:
Basis:

Test
Notes

P € r c e n l
4-Bromofluorobenzene

R e c o v e r y
a,a,a-Trifl uorotoluene

69- l  l6

Lab Code

s9802738-001
s9802738-002
s9802738403
s9802738-004
s9802738-005
s981017-WB1

86
99

102
108
105
89

'l 
14
96
96

92
95
90

CAS Acceptance Limits: 69-116
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